

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.15204 OF 2024  
IN  
CONTEMPT PETITION (ST) NO.18804 OF 2022

Smt. Rajeshwari Rajendra Kalebere .....Applicant  
versus  
Shri. Jagganath Dynadeo Kalaskar & Anr. ....Respondents

Mr. Jayesh Kalebere i/b. Mr. Rajendra Kalebere, Advocate for the Applicant.

Mr. Siddheshwar Kalel, AGP for the Respondent – State.

CORAM : M. S. KARNIK &  
&  
ASHWIN D. BHOBE, JJ.

DATE : 19<sup>th</sup> MARCH , 2025

P.C. :-

In Contempt Petition (St) No.18804 Of 2022:

1. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner seeks leave to amend the Contempt Petition of joining State of Maharashtra as party Respondent No.9. Leave to amend.
2. Oral request is granted. Amendment to be carried out forthwith.

3. List the Contempt Petition on 3<sup>rd</sup> April, 2025.

**In Interim Application No.15204 Of 2024:**

4. This is an application for condonation of delay and restoration.

5. The registration was refused for want of removal of objection. Learned Counsel for the Applicant submits that objections remained to be removed on account of inadvertence on the part of the Counsel. In view of the oral submission made by the learned Counsel appearing for the Applicant, the application is allowed. We are satisfied that sufficient cause for condoning the delay is made out. The application is allowed in terms of prayer clause a, subject to removal of the office objections within a period of four weeks from today.

6. Interim Application is disposed of.

**(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)**

**(M. S. KARNIK, J.)**